
  
 
 

                                                                                                 BRP - 009 

Day Break 
Tuesday, 10 May 2016 
  

 

 
 

Page | 1   
 
 

www.jamapunji.pk 

Pakistan Oilfields Limited  
Conversion to PP-12 and Additional 
Production to Drive Earnings Ahead 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Earnings leap up by +7%YoY in 3QFY16 (EPS PKR 9.17) 
Pakistan Oilfields Limited (POL) posted a growth of +7%YoY to PKR 
2.2bn (EPS PKR 9.17) in 3QFY16 as compared to PKR 2.0bn (EPS 
PKR 8.54) in same period last year. This is largely on the back of 
higher production from Maramzai and incremental income of PKR 
648mn (PKR 2.74/share) in respect of higher gas price for Mamikhel, 
Maramzai and Makori East. Cumulative earnings for 9MFY16 now 
stand at PKR 5.8bn (EPS PKR 24.69), which is a decline of 21%YoY.  
  

Exhibit: POL Production 
  3QFY16 3QFY15 YoY 9MFY16 9MFY15 YoY 

Oil 594,631 576,334 3% 1,702,140 1,758,579 -3% 

Gas 6,976 6,559 6% 20,717 19,695 5% 

LPG  14,865 12,876 15% 40,226 36,054 12% 

Solvent 6,085 3,832 59% 20,764 14,763 41% 

Sulphur 199 128 55% 473 525 -10% 

Source: IGI Research and Company Financials 
       
Higher Gas price for Maramzai, Makori East and Mamikhel 
In accordance with Supplemental Agreement signed with Government 
for conversion to PP12, POL received retrospective incremental 
income from Maramzai, Mamikhel and Makori East in respect of higher 
gas price applicable for the period from 1st Jul-15 to 31st Dec-15. As 

 Pakistan Oilfields Limited (POL) posted a growth of +7%YoY to 
PKR 2.2bn (EPS PKR 9.17) in 3QFY16 as compared to PKR 
2.0bn (EPS PKR 8.54) in same period last year. Cumulative 
earnings for 9MFY16 now stand at PKR 5.8bn (EPS PKR 
24.69), which is a decline of 21%YoY. 
 

 In accordance with Supplemental Agreement signed with 
Government for conversion to PP12, POL received retrospective 
incremental income from Maramzai, Mamikhel and Makori East 
in respect of higher gas price applicable for the period from 1st 
Jul-15 to 31st Dec-15. 

 

 We currently have a “BUY” call on POL with our Dec-16 TP of 
PKR 368/share, offering +11% upside from its last closing. The 
company is currently trading at a FY16E P/E of 10.1x and offers 
a healthy dividend yield of 10.5%.  

Pakistan Oilfields Ltd.                 
Oil & Gas Exploration Companies

Recommendation BUY
368.8    
333.1    

Upside 11%

Market Data
Bloomberg Tkr. POL PA 
Shares (mn) 236.5    
Market Cap (PKRbn | USDmn) 78.8      752.7    
Exchange KSE 100

Price Info. 90D 180D 365D
Abs. Return 52.4      2.7        (16.4)    
Low 222.1    189.7    189.7    

High 338.4    338.4    413.3    
Key Company Financials 
PKRbn FY15A FY16E FY17F FY18F
Total Revenue 30.9      25.2      27.9      30.6      

Net Income 8.5        7.8        8.3        9.9        

EPS (PKR) 35.8      32.9      34.9      42.0      

DPS (PKR) 40.0      35.0      36.0      41.0      

Total Assets 55.4      49.7      51.5      53.8      

Total Equity 32.4      31.9      31.6      31.9      

Key Financial Ratios
ROE (%) 26% 24% 26% 31%
P/E (x) 9.3        10.1      9.5        7.9        

P/B (x) 2.4        2.5        2.5        2.5        

DY (%) 12.0      10.5      10.8      12.3      

Relative Price Performance & Shareholding

About the Company

Source: Bloomberg, KSE 100 & IGI Research

Abdullah Farhan
abdullah.farhan@igi.com.pk

Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 912

Analyst

Company Update

Target Price
Last Closing

The Company is incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited 
company. The Company is principally engaged in 
exploration, drilling and production of crude oil and gas. The 
Company is a subsidiary of the Attock Oil Company Limited, 
UK and its ultimate parent is Bay View  International Group, 
S.A.

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

M-15 J-15 S-15 N-15 J-16 M-16 M-16

POL KSE 100
1%

53
%

12
%

34
%

Dir. Assoc.

Ind. Others



   
 

   
                                                                                                               BRP - 009 

 
Tuesday, 10 May 2016 
  

 

 
 

Page | 2 
 
 
 

                 www.jamapunji.pk 

per our estimates, gas price for Mamikhel (PP07) and Maramzai/Makori East (PP09) has elevated by USD 0.12/mmbtu and 
USD 0.83/mmbtu, respectively, at oil price of USD 40/bbl. Mardankhel will also be priced under PP12 when it comes online. 
However, the company still awaits Governments’ decision for the retrospective amount till Jun-15 for the approved 
concessions being converted to PP12. The company has submitted the draft to the Government which is yet to be finalized. 
 
Oil and LPG Revenues Plunge As Prices Drop Substantially 
Oil revenues plummeted by 33%YoY in 3QFY16, due to 42%YoY decline in Arab Light prices in 3QFY16 despite +3%YoY 
rise in production. Realized oil price stood at USD 30.5/bbl as compared to USD 48.6/bbl in the same period last year. 
Production increased due to 32%YoY jump in production from Maramzai.  
 
Gas revenue increased by +14%YoY in 3QFY16 on the back of a) +43%YoY and +25%YoY incremental production from 
Maramzai and Makori East and b) additional income of PKR 648mn as a result of higher gas price for Maramzai, Mamikhel 
and Makori East for the period 1st Jul-16 to 31st Dec-16.    
 
 

Exhibit: POL Revenues Exhibit: POL Realized Price 
  3QFY16 3QFY15 YoY 9MFY16 9MFY15 YoY PKR 3QFY16 3QFY15 YoY 

Oil 1,898 2,841 -33% 7,050 13,026 -46% Oil (USD/bbl) 30.5 48.6 -37% 

Gas 2,988 1,969 52% 7,118 5,876 21% Gas (PKR/mcf) 439.8 308.3 43% 

LPG  1,386 1,865 -26% 4,237 5,573 -24% LPG (PKR/ton) 93,270 144,838 -36% 

Solvent  45 34 31% 151 153 -1% 

Sulphur - 7 N/M 5 12 -58% 

 Total  6,318 6,717 -6% 18,561 24,640 -25%         
Source: IGI Research and Company Financials 

 
 

Exhibit:  Gross Margins in comparison with Sales and gross Profit  Exhibit: PBT, PAT and Effective Tax Rate  

 

Source: IGI Research, Company’s Financials 
 
 
 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

-

2,000 

4,000 

6,000 

8,000 

10,000 

12,000 

1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16

Sales (PKR'mn) Gross Profit (PKR'mn)
Gross Margin % (RHS)

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

-

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 

5,000 

6,000 

1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16

PBT (PKR'mn) PAT (PKR'mn)
Effective Tax Rate % (RHS)



   
 

   
                                                                                                               BRP - 009 

 
Tuesday, 10 May 2016 
  

 

 
 

Page | 3 
 
 
 

                 www.jamapunji.pk 

Outlook 
According to management, production from Mardankhel in Tal block is likely to come online from 4QFY16, which is 
anticipated to contribute additional 9% and 19% to oil and gas production, respectively in FY17. Our oil price assumption is 
USD 38/40/bbl for FY16/FY17 with long term price of USD 50/bbl. 
 

Exhibit: EPS and Target Price Sensitivity to Oil Prices 

 
 Oil Assumption (USD/bbl)   EPS (PKR)  

 Target Price (PKR) - Dec16 
 Scenarios   FY16   FY17   FY18  

 
 FY16  FY17  FY18 

 Bear               33.0             35.0             45.0            28.8           30.7           38.2                   343.5 

 Base                38.0             40.0             50.0            32.9           34.9           42.0 368.8 

 Bull               43.0             45.0             55.0              36.8           38.8           45.7 393.7 

Source: IGI Research 

 
Recommendation 
We currently have a “BUY” call on POL with our Dec-16 TP of PKR 369/share, offering +11% upside from its last closing. 
The company is currently trading at a FY16E P/E of 10.1x and offers a healthy dividend yield of 10.5%.  
 

Exhibit: Financial Highlights  
PKRmn 3QFY16 3QFY15 YoY 9MFY16 9MFY15 YoY 

Net Sales 6,318 6,481 -3% 18,561 24,404 -24% 

Operating Costs 2,183 2,286 -5% 6,651 6,568 1% 

Royalty 502 528 -5% 1,479 2,089 -29% 

Amortization of D&D Cost 580 748 -22% 1,987 2,281 -13% 

Gross Profit 2,988 2,856 5% 8,245 13,275 -38% 

Exploration Costs 76 18 336% 1,273 3,104 -59% 

Administration Expenses 79 43 83% 155 120 30% 

Finance Cost 193 275 -30% 837 797 5% 

Other Income 254 419 -40% 1,345 1,360 -1% 

PBT 2,724 2,784 -2% 6,904 9,964 -31% 

PAT 2,169 2,020 7% 5,840 7,367 -21% 

EPS (PKR) 9.17 8.54 24.69 31.14 

DPS (PKR) - - 15.00 15.00 

Source: IGI Research and Company Financials 

 
 



   
 

BRP - 009 

 
 
  

 

 
 

 
© Copyright 2016 IGI Finex Securities Limited                                                                                                  
 

www.jamapunji.pk 

Analyst Certification 
The analyst^ hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the security/securities discussed in this report are 
accurately expressed and that he/she has not received and will not receive direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing 
specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and 
that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or more of a class of common equity securities of the following 
company/companies covered in this report.  

Disclaimer 
This document has been prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes only. Whilst every effort has been 
made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) contained in this document (the 
information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of 
the information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex Securities Limited shall in any 
manner be liable or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on the information. This 
document takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who shall seek further 
professional advice before making any investment decision. This document and the information may not be reproduced, distributed or 
published by any recipient for any purpose.  

Rating system 
IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital gain exclusive 
of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows:  

Recommendation   Rating System   
 Buy    If return on aforementioned security(ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 Hold   If return on aforementioned security(ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 Sell   If return on aforementioned security(ies) is more than -10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 

Valuation Methodology 
The analyst^ has used following valuation methodology to arrive at the target price of the said security (ies): 

 Asset Based Valuation  

Time Horizon 

 Dec-16 

Risk 

 Changes in State Bank of Pakistan Policy Rate  
 Changes in USD/PKR 
 Change in Oil price 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   
 

  BRP - 009 

 
 
  

 

 
 

© Copyright 2016 IGI Finex Securities Limited 
 

 
                                                                                                                 www.jamapunji.pk 

Contact Details 
 

 Research Team  
 Saad Khan   Deputy Head of Research   Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 810   saad.khan@igi.com.pk  

 Rashmina Lalani   Senior Research Analyst   Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 826   rashmina.lalani@igi.com.pk  

 Abdullah Farhan   Research Analyst   Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 912   abdullah.farhan@igi.com.pk  

 Yawar Saeed   Research Analyst   Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 973   yawar.saeed@igi.com.pk  

 Abdul Sajid   Database   Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 974   abdul.sajid@igi.com.pk  

 Umesh Solanki  Database Assistant  Tel: (+92-21) 111-234-234 Ext.: 966  umesh.solanki@igi.com.pk 

 Equity Sales  
 Faisal Jawed Khan   Head of Equities   Tel: (+92-21) 35301779   faisal.jawed@igi.com.pk  

 Zaeem Haider Khan   Regional Head (North)   Tel: (+92-42) 35777863-70   zaeem.haider@igi.com.pk  

 Muhammad Naveed   Branch Manager (Islamabad)   Tel: (+92-51) 2604861-2   muhammad.naveed@igi.com.pk  

 Gul Hussain   Branch Manager (Faisalabad)   Tel: (+92-41) 2540843-45   gul.hussain@igi.com.pk  

 Laiq-Ur-Rehman   Branch Manager (RY Khan)   Tel: (+92-68) 5871653-6   Laiq.qureshi@igi.com.pk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IGI Finex Securities Limited
Lahore Office Islamabad Office
5-F.C.C. Ground Floor, Syed Maratib Ali Road, Mezzanine Floor, Off ice 5, 6 & 7, Kashmir Plaza,

Gulberg II, Lahore Block- B, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

Head Office Tel: (+92-42) 35777863-70, 35876075-76  Tel: (+92-51) 2604861-2, 2604864, 2273439

Suite No 701-713, 7th Floor, The Forum, G-20, Fax: (+92-42) 35763542 Fax: (+92-51) 2273861

Khayaban-e-Jami Block-09, Clifton, Karachi-75600

UAN: (+92-21) 111-444-001 | (+92-21) 111-234-234               Faisalabad Office Rahim Yar Khan Office
Fax: (+92-21) 35309169, 35301780 Room #: 515-516, 5th Floor, State Life Plot # 12, Basement of Khalid Market,

Website: w w w .igisecurities.com.pk Building, 2- Liaqat Road, Faisalabad Model Tow n, Tow n Hall Road, Rahim Yar Khan

Stock Exchange Office Tel: (+92-41) 2540843-45 Tel: (+92-68) 5871653-6, 5871652

Room # 719, 7th Floor, KSE Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. Fax: (+92-41) 2540815 Fax: (+92-68) 5871651

Tel: (+92-21)  32429613-4, 32462651-2 , Fax: (+92-21) 32429607

Trading Rights Entitlement Certif icate (TREC) Holder of Karachi 
Stock Exchange Limited and Lahore Stock Exchange Limited | 
Corporate member of Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited


	DB10
	AC_POL
	LastPage

